
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Hollyer, Hook, Musson, Norman, Pearson, Rowley and 
Wann 
 

Date: Monday, 14 June 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

This is not a formal meeting of this Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Council is operating its scrutiny and decision making 
meetings in accordance with statutory requirements relating 
to holding ‘Covid-safe’ meetings between 7 May and 21 June 
2021.  As non-decision making bodies, Members of this 
Council’s Scrutiny Committees will continue to hold public 
informal sessions remotely for the purpose of commenting 
only on the business set out in the agenda below. Members of 
the public may register to speak in the usual way set out 
below. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 



 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 
2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 
10 June 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. 
 
The remote public meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Public Health Update on Covid-19   
 

Assistant Director - Consultant in Public Health will provide an 
update to the Committee on Public Health in York. 
 

5. Organisation Development Programme Update - Internal 
Focus  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

To provide Members with an update on its internal approach to 
organisational development. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
6. Organisation Development Programme Update - External 

Focus  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

To provide Members with an update on resident interaction with the 
council and its commissioned services over recent months, plans 
for the next phase of the government roadmap out of lockdown and 
beyond. 
 

7. Work Plan 2021/22   
 

To consider the work planning for 2021-2022. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Sarah White 
Telephone: (01904) 553631 
E-mail: sarah.white@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 10 May 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, 
Musson, Pearson and Cullwick (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Mason 

 
The Chair confirmed this was not a formal meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee. The Council is operating its scrutiny and 
decision making meetings in accordance with statutory 
requirements relating to holding ‘Covid-safe’ meetings between 
7 May and 21 June 2021. 
 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests. None were declared. 
 

92. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 

2021 were approved, to be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record at a later date. 

 
93. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

94. UPDATE ON THE CORPORATE PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
APPROACH  
 
Members received an overview from the Director of Economy 

and Place on the continuation of the regular updates, and 

accessibility of the report for transparency and scrutiny in 

regards to significant expenditure, with clarification on the 

following: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 All major projects going through ‘All About Projects’ 

framework from Government Green Book Guidance. 

 Currently approximately 20 projects. 

 The qualifications of a major project. 

 Challenges around project management. 

 RAG rating system during project development. 

 The Housing ICT programme resolution moving it from red 

to amber or green in the next report. 

 

In response to Member’s questions it was confirmed: 

 

 RAG report is monthly. 

 Resourcing issues around talent and skillset. 

 Redeployment of project managers and teams during the 

pandemic community recovery, and the impact on 

resourcing. 

 Financial limitations on recruitment. 

 Skills within organisation being split between two projects 

have resulted in priority given to one project in order to 

balance resource demand. 

 Strategic Board monitored the revised Government 

arrangements for York Central and the effectiveness of 

governance through partnerships. 

 Awaiting feedback of public enquiry and Stopping Up 

Order, advisors opening up communication with local 

residents. 

 The conditions of the grant funding and potential 

implications of Stopping Up Order. 

 The need for reassessment on RAG rating in regards to 

the Stopping Up Order and grant funding implications. 

 The regulatory and contractual outlines of CYC and York 

Central’s project delivery. 

 The initiation stages of the Library Investment 

Programme. 

 The process of public consultation and land negotiations 

for Outer Ring Road (A1237). 

 Delaying the statutory consultation period for City Centre 

Access for one month to ensure wider engagement with 

relevant groups. 

 The incoming resources and timeline for the Local Plan. 

 Housing ICT programme in time for November go-live. 

Page 2



 Potential addition of performance management within the 

project, to report timescales and delays. 

 Trends in increasing construction costs due to pandemic 

and EU restrictions to be reviewed with cost estimates for 

all project risk registers. 

 Secured letting contract for Guildhall and awaiting 

remarketing of restaurant space. 

 

RESOLVED: That the updates from the Director of Economy 

and Place be noted. 

REASON: To keep the Committee updated on Corporate 

Project Management and major projects across 

City of York Council. 

 

[Adjournment 18:52 – 18:59] 
 

95. MONITORING AND TRACKING OF APPROVED COUNCIL 
MOTIONS  
 
Members received an overview of Approved Council Motions 

since October 2018 from the Head of Civic and Democratic 

Services which included: 

 Current tracking from CMT following approval and 

allocation. 

 Annual report through CMT. 

 Monitoring sum of Scrutiny recommendations. 

 

In response to Member’s questions it was confirmed: 

 In-depth detail of information around the outcome was 

suggested necessary for accountability.  

 No constitutional requirement for the committee to monitor 

the report. 

 A preference for a bi-annual report from CMT or 

Democratic Services to be reviewed within this committee, 

or within Audit and Governance. 

 

RESOLVED: That CSMC would like to recommend to Executive 

a regular update provided for tracking Council Motions. 

 

Page 3



REASON: To ensure there is a public forum for transparency of 

the implementation process of approved council 

motions. 

 
96. WORK PLAN 2019/20  

 
Members were informed that all Scrutiny forums in June are to 
be held remotely and will focus on their upcoming annual Work 
Plan and the commissioned scrutiny slots. 
 
The corporate calendar for July onwards will follow the 
government guidance and expect face to face meetings to 
return.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Chair’s update of June forums focusing   
                     on the Work Plan be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the work plan and commissioned  
                 scrutiny slots are in place for the upcoming year. 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.29 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee  
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources & 
Organisational Development   
 

June 2021 

Organisational Development 

Summary 

1. To provide members with an update on its approach to organisational 
development 

 
Background 

Organisational Development Plan 

2. The council pre-covid had committed to an Organisational Development 
plan. 

3. The OD plan was developed through signi
[...]
ip visibility / accessibility through remote technology

• Embed council’s recovery priorities

• Describe the role of Executive, ward members, and officers 

• Describe a model of shared leadership and the decision making process

Examples of actions under this theme include :-

• Develop and roll out the Foundation Leaders programme in 2021

• To Better connect to share the council’s recovery priorities through the intranet

• Set up remote monthly meetings with Executive members/Corporate Management team and staff 
across the authority

P
age 18



 

  
 

   

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee         
 

14 June 2021 

Organisation Development Programme Update: External Focus   
 
Summary 

1. This report provides an update on resident interaction with the council 
and its commissioned services over recent months, plans for the next 
phase of the government roadmap out of lockdown and beyond. 

Customer Services 

2. Customer Services has provided triage and signposting during the Covid 
pandemic through its dedicated phone line and email inbox.  The 
numbers have now significantly reduced with very few calls or emails 
received on a daily or weekly basis.  The intention is to close these 
access points at Step 4 of the roadmap. These can be reopened in the 
future should the necessity arise. 
 

3. In terms of non-covid services, the Customer Centre moved to home 
working supported by the council’s ICT service very quickly after the first 
lockdown in March 2020.  This was a seamless move from a customer 
perspective and had no detrimental impact on the access channels of 
phone, web and web chat.  The customer centre at West Offices 
reopened on the 17th April 2020 to customers on an appointment only 
basis as it had operated pre-covid.  The footfall and appointment 
demand has remained low assisted by the successful moving of parking 
permits online during lockdown.  Where customers have no digital 
access the same service is av
[...]
to permanent exhibition galleries with charging at 
different amounts for special exhibitions. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 

Assistant Director 

David Walker 

Head of Customer & 

Exchequer Services 

Pauline Stuchfield 

Director of Customer and Communities  

 

 

 

 Report Approved √ Date 03/06/2021 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Organisation Development Programme Update - Internal Focus
	Organisation Development Presentation

	6 Organisation Development Programme Update - External Focus



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 14 June 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hollyer, Hook, Musson, Norman, 
Pearson and Rowley 

Apologies Councillors Baker 

 
The Chair confirmed this was not a formal meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee. The Council is operating its scrutiny and 
decision making meetings in accordance with statutory 
requirements relating to holding ‘Covid-safe’ meetings between 
7 May and 19 July 2021. 
 
It was noted that following disagreement over assigned seats 
and substitutions at Annual Council for this Committee, Cllr 
Wann was asked to leave the meeting before it started. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests. None were declared. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 

2021 were approved, to be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record at a later date. 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE ON COVID-19  
 
Members received a verbal update and presentation from the 
Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health, on the latest 



figures and information relating to the impact of the virus around 
the city, specifically covering: 

 Increase in cases and forecast for upcoming weeks. 

 Comparison with Yorkshire and Humber region. 

 7 day positivity rate. 

 Age breakdown of positive cases and vaccination 
comparison. 

 60+ age group lower level of cases in York 

 Variants of concern including delta variant. 

 Slight rise in Covid-19 patients in York hospital. 

 No Covid-19 deaths in York since end of April. 

 No outbreaks in care homes. 

 Increase in positive cases in schools. 

 Vaccination rollout by age, ward, gender and ethnicity. 

 Work with Nimbus to look at issues surrounding vaccine 
uptake by minority groups. 

 

The Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health then 
responded to a range of questions from Members and 
confirmed: 

 Safety concern is the leading issue for people not having 
vaccine. 

 Testing team discussing symptom-free testing with 
younger population and views on vaccination. 

 Practical barriers are being addressed with Nimbus. 

 The discounted fees at York Crematorium will continue. 

 Awaiting guidance on business rate relief from 
government. 

 Increased hours for Askham Bar vaccination centre to 
reduce wait time for 2nd vaccination, and CYC 
communication team to be briefed on the process and 
inform residents accordingly. 

 The balance of increased tourism for economy in relation 
to becoming a hotspot and that transmission is most 
common when meeting in own homes. 

 The rules around school bubbles and a child asked to 
isolate. 

 The next update at CSMC would include a breakdown of 
secondary school age and University age groups. 

 
RESOLVED: That the updates from the Assistant Director and 
Consultant in Public Health be noted. 
 



REASON: To keep the Committee informed of the impact of the 
pandemic across the city. 
 

5. ORGANISATION DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE - 
INTERNAL FOCUS  
 
Members were updated on the internal Organisation 
Development Programme by the Head of Human Resources in 
CYC. She explained the delay in updates due to the pandemic, 
the importance and ongoing work of the health and wellbeing 
and an overview of the following: 

 The process of staff surveys and focus groups with 
suitable technology provided for the online engagement 
events. 

 Key stakeholders around the city developing similar 
processes. 

 Amending operating practices and models. 

 New ways of working following the pandemic, with cultural 
and physical adaptation. 

 Importance of team collaboration. 

 7 key themes in report. 

 Apprenticeship offer restarting. 

 Monthly staff recognition schemes. 

 Support and skills for Managers. 
 

In response to Member’s questions it was confirmed: 

 Ongoing development of communication around ward 

specific updates and activities. 

 The recent need for hybrid working not identified in the 

initial staff engagement and consultation sessions. 

 An agile way of working for individuals in regards to 

working from home. 

 A pilot/ testing period would occur and the operating 

practices altered where necessary. 

 

RESOLVED: That the updates from the Head of Human 

Resources be noted. That updates to the internal Organisational 

Development Programme be presented to the Committee in 6 

months and to include feedback from unions and recent staff 

surveys. 

 

REASON: To ensure Members are fully updated on the 
progress of the Organisational Development Programme. 



 
6. ORGANISATION DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE - 

EXTERNAL FOCUS  
 
Members were updated on the external Organisation 
Development Programme by the Director of Customer and 
Communities. She updated the Committee on customer 
services in the corporate function and the increase in 
community hubs and capacity with a focus on: 

 Covid-19 response in West Office working. 

 Delivery of grants schemes to support residents and 
businesses. 

 Social distancing limitations at York Crematorium and 
reduced charges. 

 Registry office continued to operate, virtually for first 
lockdown. 

 Mansion House re-opened 19 May (free for residents up 
to 31 May) 

 Developing virtual hubs and community hubs for each 
ward with future hub accreditation scheme. 

 Working with Ward Members, locating gaps in provision of 
community groups and financial inclusion. 

 Restructure and linking community services for customer 
journey. 

 Community team continue to operate network of hubs 
supporting clinically vulnerable. 

 Hubs commissioning budget used for service across 
communities sector, working closely with CVS. 

 LiveWellYork – map community assets and updating 
information for residents. 

 
In response to Member’s questions it was confirmed: 

 Positive feedback in relation to the added telephone 

appointment option for registration of death to be 

reviewed. 

[Cllr Rowley left the meeting 19:00] 

 Issues surrounding MyAccount, portal for unified council 

service. 

 Individual online self-service to continue. 

 Reduction in covid-19 council-led response services. 

 Recruit more local area coordinator support – challenges 

around future funding. 



 Review of issues surrounding ward funding to fill gaps in 

community provision and Better Care funding for future 

meeting. 

 May be redundancies at high level of communities service 

but not significant and will look at redeployment. 

 Hub service for every ward, the type of provision will vary 

depending on the need of the ward. 

 Reviewing how children’s centres work within the 

community, possibility to become part of Hub strategy. 

 Monitoring of Better Care funding to support local area 

and early help team. 

 
RESOLVED: That the updates from the Director of Customer 
and Communities be noted. That updates to the external 
Organisational Development Programme be presented to the 
Committee in 6 months and to include review of ward funding 
and Better Care funding. 
 
REASON: To ensure Members are fully updated on the 
progress of the Organisational Development Programme.  
 
[Cllr Pearson left the meeting 19:26] 

 
7. WORK PLAN 2021/22  

 
Members were informed that the all Scrutiny Committees in their 
next meeting were focusing on updating their Work Plan for the 
municipal year with Executive Members and Corporate 
Directors. 
 
The Chair confirmed Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee need an updated Work Plan and 
requested Members to send through suggestions to be 
discussed at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chair’s update of Scrutiny work plans and 
the input and update to this Committee’s work plan be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that structured work plans and 
commissioned scrutiny slots are in place for the upcoming year. 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.31 pm]. 


